

# I. Amendment Rector's Directive No.4/2019

Rules of the Internal Grant Competition at the Silesian University in Opava



## I. Amendment Rector's Directive No.4/2019

### Rules of the Internal Grant Competition at the Silesian University in Opava

#### Article 1 Introductory Provisions

- 1) The sentence "I issue the Rules of Internal Grant Competition of the Silesian University in Opava to implement the Internal Grant System of the Silesian University in Opava:" is amended as follows:
  - "This Directive defines the Rules of the Internal Grant Competition at the Silesian University in Opava."
- 2) Article 1 (4) of the Statute of the Internal Grant System of the Silesian University in Opava, part one, is amended as follows:
  - "Every SU academic and researcher, with the exception of members of the IGS SU Board, (hereinafter referred to as the "applicant") has the right to apply for the award of an internal grant for one year, in the form of an application for the award of an internal grant (hereinafter referred to as the "application"). The application shall be submitted within the time limit set for a period of one year. The details of the application and the course of the grant procedure are described in the third part of the IGS SU Statute."

- 3) Article 1 (6) of the Statute of the Internal Grant System of the Silesian University in Opava, part one, is amended as follows:
  - "Concurrence of an internal grant with funds obtained for the same solved problem from sources other than IGS SU is not excluded, subject to the compliance with the rule prohibiting double funding.
- 4) Article 1 (8) of the Statute of the Internal Grant System of the Silesian University in Opava, part one, is amended as follows:
  - "In addition to the sanction against the recipient referred to in Article 6 (3), the IGS SU Board has the right to propose a sanction against the researcher for a failure to comply with the obligations of the researcher set out in these Regulations, which consists in his/her exclusion from further competitions for up to three years, or to propose that the sanction be waived. The sanction is imposed by the Rector after the approval by the Supervisory Board of IGS SU. Sanctions for violations of the rights may be waived only if there is a demonstrably better result of the project than planned and the researcher has sufficiently justified his/her actions in the Final Report."
- 5) Article 2 (3) and (4) of the Statute of the Internal Grant System of the Silesian University in Opava, Part Two, is amended as follows:
  - "Membership in the IGS SU Board is honorable and not honored. The membership expires upon the expiry of the term of office, upon the resignation of a member with the exception of the Chairman, upon the appointment of a member to the position of Dean, Vice-dean or Director of Higher Institute, upon the termination of the member's employment at the SU or upon his/her dismissal by the Rector."
  - "The Scientific Board of each of the above-mentioned parts may also nominate one alternate member (hereinafter referred to as the 'alternate') who may represent a member of the IGS SU Board for that part in the event that a member is unable to attend the IGS SU Board meeting; the IGS SU Rules of Procedure shall govern the details of such representation. An alternate is appointed by the Rector for a period not exceeding four years and his/her status of an alternate expires upon expiry of the term of office, resignation, appointment to the position of Dean, Vice-dean or Dean, Director of Higher Institute, termination of employment at the SU or dismissal by the Rector. The alternate is not a member of the IGS SU Board."
- 6) Article 3 of the Competition Regulations of IGS SU is amended as follows:
  - "Assessment of applications"

### Article 2 Final Provisions

1) These amendments come into force and effect on 6 October 2020.

In Opava on 6 October 2020

Doc. Ing. Pavel Tuleja, Ph.D

Rector

Part of the University:	Rector's Office
Designation:	I. Amendment of the Rector's Directive to the Rules of the Internal Grant Competition at the Silesian University in Opava
No.:	4/ 2019
Name of the standard:	Rector's Directive on the Rules of the Internal Grant Competition at the University of Silesia in Opava
Approves:	Doc. Ing. Pavel Tuleja, Ph.D.
Derogation	
Valid from:	06 October 2020
Effective from:	06 October 2020
Issue date:	
Issued by:	Rector
Compiled by:	Ing. Petra Skoumalová
Collaborated:	
Number of pages:	3
Number of attachments:	
Method of publication:	Intranet